

Case No. 14-72745

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IN RE ADOBE SYSTEMS, INC.,
APPLE, INC., GOOGLE, INC., and INTEL CORP.

ADOBE SYSTEMS, INC., APPLE INC., GOOGLE INC., and
INTEL CORP., Defendants-Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, Respondent,

MICHAEL DEVINE, MARK FICHTNER, SIDDHARTH HARIHARAN,
BRANDON MARSHALL, and DANIEL STOVER,
Plaintiffs-Real Parties in Interest.

From the United States District Court
Northern District of California
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, Presiding
Case No. 5:11-2509-LHK

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MANDAMUS

Robert A. Van Nest (State Bar No. 84065)
Daniel Purcell (State Bar No. 191424)
Eugene M. Paige (State Bar No. 202849)
Justina Sessions (State Bar No. 270914)
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner
Google Inc.

Additional petitioners and counsel listed
on signature pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiffs’ Mootness and Procedural Arguments Are Baseless.....	1
II. The District Court’s Clearly Erroneous Legal Standard for Preliminary Approval Warrants Mandamus Review	6
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court,</i> 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgmt. LLC,</i> 689 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Bischel v. Fire Ins. Exch.,</i> 1 Cal. App. 4th 1168 (1991)	2
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Concepcion v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.,</i> 223 Cal. App. 4th 1309 (2014)	2
<i>Cordy v. USS-Posco Indus.,</i> 2014 WL 212587 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2014).....	9
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,</i> 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	15
<i>Gibson v. HoMedics, Inc.,</i> 2014 WL 2757585 (Cal. Ct. App. June 18, 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,</i> 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig.,</i> 688 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.,</i> 2012 WL 2598819 (N.D. Cal. July 5, 2012)	10
<i>In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2005 WL 1635158 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2005).....	4
<i>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.,</i> 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Tableware Antitrust Litig.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	9
<i>Keirsev v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5755047 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2013)	9
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P’ship</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Medhekar v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Officers for Civil Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	6, 8
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>S. Pac. Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	5
<i>Stephenson v. Drever</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 1167 (1997)	3
<i>Synfuel Tech., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	12
<i>Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011).....	10
